proceeding framing 3 article of charges, which reads as under 

"Article I Charge states that while the petitioner was 
working as GDS BPM, Daichin Bijni EDBO during 
the period from 20.7.1989 to 4.10.2001 remained 
unauthorized absent from duty w.e.f. 01.10.01 by 
keeping shortage of cash amounting of Rs.4722.45 
(Rupees four thousand seven hundred twenty two 
and forty five paisa) only in his office cash balance. 
Thus the applicant violated the provision of Note 
below Rule- II and Rule 177(3) of Rules for Branch 
office and failed to maintain absolute integrity and 
devotion to duty violating Rule 21 of the Department

[...]

3(three) Article of charges. 

Article I charge states that while the petitioner was working as 

GDS 'BPM, Dakhin Bijni EDBO during the period from 20.07.1989 to 

04.10.2001 remained unauthorized absent from duty w.e.f. 01.10.01 

by keeping shortage of cash amounting of Rs. 4722.45 (Rupees four 

thousand seven hundred twenty two and forty five paisa) only in 

his office cash balance. Thus the applicant violated the 

provision of Note below Rule- II. and Rule 177(3) of Rules for 

Branch Office and failed to maintain absolute integrity and 

devotion to 'duty violating Rules 21 of the Department of Posts,